RECEIVED



Water Cable Electric Security Local Phone Digital Cable Long Distance Community TV Ethernet/Internet Cable Modem/ISP Cable Advertising

JUL 23 2020

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

July 23, 2020

Via Electronic Tariff Filing System

Mr. Kent A. Chandler Acting Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re:

Contract Filing – Contract Amendment

Electric and Water Plant Board of the City of Frankfort, KY - Farmdale Water

District

Dear Mr. Chandler:

Pursuant to KRS 278.160, enclosed for filing is the recently executed contract amendment between The Electric and Water Plant Board of the City of Frankfort, KY ("FPB") and Farmdale Water District ("Farmdale"). The contract amendment extends the term of the contract for forty-two (42) years. Farmdale requires an extended term in order to secure financing for system improvements. All other terms and conditions remain the same and the parties are in agreement. Consequently, FPB and Farmdale respectfully request that the Commission approve and file the contract amendment without a hearing.

We appreciate your assistance. If you have any questions, please contact me at 502-352-4541 or hprice@fewpb.com.

Sincerely,

cc:

Hon. Damon Talley, Counsel for Farmdale Water District David Billings, Director of Water Operations

AMENDMENT TO WATER SUPPLY AGREEMENT

This Amendment made and entered into this the day of day of day, 2020, by and between the Parties hereto, the Electric and Water Plant Board of the City of Frankfort, KY, a municipal utility organized and existing pursuant to KRS 96.171 et seq., hereinafter referred to as "Board" and the Farmdale Water District, a water district organized and existing under the laws of the State of Kentucky, hereinafter referred to as "District".

The Parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual duties and obligations herein created, have and do hereby agree that Paragraph three (3) of the Water Supply Agreement dated January 18, 2011, previously entered into between these same Parties is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Water Supply Agreement entered into January 18, 2011 shall be extended for a term of forty-two (42) years from the date of execution of this Amendment shown above.

The Parties agree that all other terms of the January 18, 2011 Water Supply Agreement shall remain in full force and effect throughout the term of the Water Supply Agreement.

ELECTRIC AND WATER PLANT BOARD OF THE CITY OF FRANKFORT, KY

Board Chair

ATTEST:

Cagratary

FARMDALE WATER DISTRICT

Board Chair

ATTEST:

Secretary